Subsequent to the issuance of our September 30, 2008 financial statements on Form 10-Q, we determined that the amounts we have

previously reported in our consolidated statements of cash flows as investing outflows for exploration and dry hole costs have included
certain engineering and other costs that do not result in the acquisition of an asset and should, therefore, be classified as operating cash
outflows rather than investing outflows. The amounts of exploration and dry hole costs inappropriately included as investing outflows in
previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2008 as contained herein was $503,762.
The statement of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2008 as contained herein has been adjusted for the restatement
discussed above. This restatement has no impact on the change in cash and cash equivalents, the balance sheet or the statement of
operations.

The following is a summary of the restatement on the originally issued Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months
ended September 30, 2008:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

   September 30, 2008

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by

operating activities: Exploration and dry hole costs   $ 515,595   $(503,762)  $ 11,833
Net cash provided by operating activities   7,126,248   (503,762)   6,622,486
Additions to property and equipment   (171,238)   5,996   (165,242)
Oil and gas exploration activities   (515,595)   497,766   (17,829)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (228,123)   503,762   275,639

ITEM 2 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF

OPERATIONS

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS
Statements included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations which are not

historical in nature are intended to be, and are hereby identified as, forward looking statements for purposes of the “Safe Harbor” Statement
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company cautions readers that forward looking statements are subject to
certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated in the forward looking statements.